
Table 1.2. National Health Expenditure Amounts, and Annual Percent Change by Type of 
Expenditure: Calendar Years 2006–2021.1 

From Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, Office of the Actuary.
1. The health spending projections were based on the National Health Expenditures released in

January 2012. The projections include effects of the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act.
2. Research and development expenditures of drug companies and other manufacturers and pro-

viders of medical equipment and supplies are excluded from research expenditures. These research 
expenditures are implicitly included in the expenditure class in which the product falls, in that they 
are covered by the payment received for that product.

Note: Numbers may not add to totals because of rounding.

Projected

Type of Expenditure 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013

National Health Expenditures $2,162.4 $2,297.1 $2,403.9 $2,495.8 $2,593.6 $2,695.0 $2,809.0 $2,915.5 $3

Health Consumption Expenditures 2,031.5 2,153.4 2,250.1 2,349.5 2,444.6 2,543.2 2,655.3 2,757.8

Personal Health Care 1,804.9 1,914.6 2,010.2 2,109.0 2,186.0 2,270.4 2,364.1 2,441.8

Hospital Care 651.9 692.5 729.3 776.1 814.0 848.9 884.7 920.7

Professional Services 585.6 618.6 652.6 671.2 688.6 708.0 735.4 745.9

Physician and Clinical Services 438.8 461.8 486.6 502.7 515.5 529.2 549.6 554.5

Other Professional Services 55.4 59.5 63.6 66.0 68.4 70.9 74.5 76.1

Dental Services 91.4 97.3 102.4 102.5 104.8 107.9 111.4 115.2

Other Health, Residential, and Personal Care 101.7 107.7 113.3 122.0 128.5 134.3 143.9 152.8

Home Health Care 52.6 57.8 61.5 66.1 70.2 72.9 77.5 81.9
Nursing Care Facilities and Continuing Care 

  Retirement Communities 117.3 126.4 132.7 138.7 143.1 151.3 155.2 163.2

Retail Outlet Sales of Medical Products 295.8 311.5 321.0 334.9 341.6 355.0 367.4 377.4

Prescription Drugs 224.2 236.2 243.6 256.1 259.1 269.2 277.1 283.7

Other Medical Products 71.6 75.3 77.4 78.8 82.5 85.8 90.3 93.7

Durable Medical Equipment 32.9 34.3 34.9 35.2 37.7 39.7 42.5 44.7

Other Non-Durable Medical Products 38.7 41.0 42.5 43.6 44.8 46.1 47.8 49.0
Government Administration 29.5 30.2 29.5 29.6 30.1 33.8 37.5 39.8
Net Cost of Private Health Insurance 134.5 139.7 137.8 134.7 146.0 152.3 162.6 180.8

Government Public Health Activities 62.5 69.0 72.7 76.2 82.5 86.7 91.0 95.3

Investment 130.9 143.7 153.8 146.3 149.0 151.9 153.7 157.7

41.4 41.9 43.4 45.7 49.3 50.2 48.7 48.6Research2

Structures & Equipment 89.6 101.7 110.4 100.6 99.8 101.7 105.0 109.1

National Health Expenditures — 6.2% 4.7% 3.8% 3.9% 3.9% 4.2% 3.8%

Health Consumption Expenditures — 6.0 4.5 4.4 4.0 4.0 4.4 3.9

Personal Health Care — 6.1 5.0 4.9 3.7 3.9 4.1 3.3

Hospital Care — 6.2 5.3 6.4 4.9 4.3 4.2 4.1

Professional Services — 5.6 5.5 2.9 2.6 2.8 3.9 1.4

Physician and Clinical Services — 5.2 5.4 3.3 2.5 2.7 3.8 0.9

Other Professional Services — 7.4 6.9 3.8 3.6 3.7 5.0 2.1

Dental Services — 6.4 5.2 0.1 2.3 2.9 3.3 3.5

Other Health, Residential, and Personal Care — 5.9 5.2 7.7 5.3 4.5 7.1 6.2

Home Health Care — 9.9 6.4 7.5 6.2 3.9 6.4 5.7
Nursing Care Facilities and Continuing Care 

  Retirement Communities — 7.8 4.9 4.5 3.2 5.8 2.6 5.1

Retail Outlet Sales of Medical Products — 5.3 3.0 4.3 2.0 3.9 3.5 2.7

Prescription Drugs — 5.3 3.1 5.1 1.2 3.9 2.9 2.4

Other Medical Products — 5.2 2.8 1.8 4.7 4.0 5.3 3.8

Durable Medical Equipment — 4.4 1.7 0.8 7.3 5.1 7.2 5.0

Other Non-Durable Medical Products — 5.9 3.7 2.6 2.6 3.0 3.6 2.7
Government Administration — 2.3 -2.5 0.4 1.7 12.3 11.0 6.3
Net Cost of Private Health Insurance — 3.8 -1.4 -2.2 8.4 4.3 6.8 11.2

Government Public Health Activities — 10.4 5.3 4.9 8.2 5.1 5.0 4.6

Investment — 9.7 7.1 -4.9 1.9 1.9 1.2 2.6

— 1.3 3.4 5.3 7.9 1.8 -3.0 -0.1Research2

Structures & Equipment — 13.6 8.6 -8.9 -0.8 1.9 3.3 3.8



Projected
Type of Expenditure 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

National Health Expenditures $2,162.4 $2,297.1 $2,403.9 $2,495.8 $2,593.6 $2,695.0 $2,809.0 $2,915.5 $3,130.2 $3,307.6 $3,514.4 $3,723.3 $3,952.3 $4,207.3 $4,487.2 $4,781.0
Health Consumption Expenditures 2,031.5 2,153.4 2,250.1 2,349.5 2,444.6 2,543.2 2,655.3 2,757.8 2,964.9 3,132.7 3,329.2 3,526.5 3,743.0 3,985.3 4,252.4 4,532.7

Personal Health Care 1,804.9 1,914.6 2,010.2 2,109.0 2,186.0 2,270.4 2,364.1 2,441.8 2,622.7 2,774.1 2,948.9 3,130.4 3,326.1 3,544.2 3,782.6 4,034.0
Hospital Care 651.9 692.5 729.3 776.1 814.0 848.9 884.7 920.7 982.7 1,038.3 1,106.6 1,170.7 1,240.0 1,317.7 1,404.1 1,495.7
Professional Services 585.6 618.6 652.6 671.2 688.6 708.0 735.4 745.9 805.6 849.9 900.6 956.5 1,016.4 1,084.3 1,156.1 1,229.1

Physician and Clinical Services 438.8 461.8 486.6 502.7 515.5 529.2 549.6 554.5 601.5 633.4 670.6 712.4 757.0 807.3 860.5 914.9
Other Professional Services 55.4 59.5 63.6 66.0 68.4 70.9 74.5 76.1 83.8 89.7 96.5 103.1 109.7 117.6 125.9 134.5
Dental Services 91.4 97.3 102.4 102.5 104.8 107.9 111.4 115.2 120.3 126.8 133.6 141.1 149.6 159.5 169.7 179.8

Other Health, Residential, and Personal Care 101.7 107.7 113.3 122.0 128.5 134.3 143.9 152.8 163.7 175.3 188.1 201.8 216.9 233.1 250.8 269.9
Home Health Care 52.6 57.8 61.5 66.1 70.2 72.9 77.5 81.9 88.3 94.5 101.2 108.4 117.1 126.6 137.0 148.3
Nursing Care Facilities and Continuing Care 
   Retirement Communities 117.3 126.4 132.7 138.7 143.1 151.3 155.2 163.2 172.0 181.1 191.0 201.7 213.6 226.2 239.9 255.0

Retail Outlet Sales of Medical Products 295.8 311.5 321.0 334.9 341.6 355.0 367.4 377.4 410.4 435.0 461.4 491.2 522.1 556.3 594.7 635.9
Prescription Drugs 224.2 236.2 243.6 256.1 259.1 269.2 277.1 283.7 308.7 327.3 347.8 371.1 394.9 420.9 450.7 483.2
Other Medical Products 71.6 75.3 77.4 78.8 82.5 85.8 90.3 93.7 101.7 107.6 113.6 120.1 127.2 135.4 144.0 152.7

Durable Medical Equipment 32.9 34.3 34.9 35.2 37.7 39.7 42.5 44.7 47.3 50.1 52.2 55.2 58.6 62.4 66.5 70.7
Other Non-Durable Medical Products 38.7 41.0 42.5 43.6 44.8 46.1 47.8 49.0 54.4 57.5 61.4 64.9 68.6 73.0 77.5 82.0

Government Administration 29.5 30.2 29.5 29.6 30.1 33.8 37.5 39.8 44.5 47.4 51.0 52.9 56.3 59.9 63.8 68.0
Net Cost of Private Health Insurance 134.5 139.7 137.8 134.7 146.0 152.3 162.6 180.8 197.4 205.6 217.7 225.1 235.3 248.4 265.2 281.3
Government Public Health Activities 62.5 69.0 72.7 76.2 82.5 86.7 91.0 95.3 100.3 105.7 111.6 118.1 125.2 132.7 140.8 149.4

Investment 130.9 143.7 153.8 146.3 149.0 151.9 153.7 157.7 165.3 174.9 185.2 196.8 209.3 221.9 234.9 248.2
41.4 41.9 43.4 45.7 49.3 50.2 48.7 48.6 50.8 53.7 57.1 60.9 64.8 68.9 73.3 77.8Research2

Structures & Equipment 89.6 101.7 110.4 100.6 99.8 101.7 105.0 109.1 114.5 121.2 128.1 136.0 144.5 153.0 161.6 170.4

National Health Expenditures — 6.2% 4.7% 3.8% 3.9% 3.9% 4.2% 3.8% 7.4% 5.7% 6.3% 5.9% 6.2% 6.5% 6.7% 6.5%
Health Consumption Expenditures — 6.0 4.5 4.4 4.0 4.0 4.4 3.9 7.5 5.7 6.3 5.9 6.1 6.5 6.7 6.6

Personal Health Care — 6.1 5.0 4.9 3.7 3.9 4.1 3.3 7.4 5.8 6.3 6.2 6.3 6.6 6.7 6.6
Hospital Care — 6.2 5.3 6.4 4.9 4.3 4.2 4.1 6.7 5.7 6.6 5.8 5.9 6.3 6.6 6.5
Professional Services — 5.6 5.5 2.9 2.6 2.8 3.9 1.4 8.0 5.5 6.0 6.2 6.3 6.7 6.6 6.3

Physician and Clinical Services — 5.2 5.4 3.3 2.5 2.7 3.8 0.9 8.5 5.3 5.9 6.2 6.3 6.6 6.6 6.3
Other Professional Services — 7.4 6.9 3.8 3.6 3.7 5.0 2.1 10.1 7.1 7.5 6.8 6.5 7.1 7.1 6.8
Dental Services — 6.4 5.2 0.1 2.3 2.9 3.3 3.5 4.4 5.4 5.4 5.6 6.1 6.6 6.4 6.0
Other Health, Residential, and Personal Care — 5.9 5.2 7.7 5.3 4.5 7.1 6.2 7.1 7.1 7.3 7.3 7.5 7.5 7.6 7.6
Home Health Care — 9.9 6.4 7.5 6.2 3.9 6.4 5.7 7.8 6.9 7.1 7.1 8.1 8.1 8.2 8.3
Nursing Care Facilities and Continuing Care 
   Retirement Communities — 7.8 4.9 4.5 3.2 5.8 2.6 5.1 5.4 5.3 5.5 5.6 5.9 5.9 6.0 6.3

Retail Outlet Sales of Medical Products — 5.3 3.0 4.3 2.0 3.9 3.5 2.7 8.7 6.0 6.1 6.5 6.3 6.5 6.9 6.9
Prescription Drugs — 5.3 3.1 5.1 1.2 3.9 2.9 2.4 8.8 6.0 6.2 6.7 6.4 6.6 7.1 7.2
Other Medical Products — 5.2 2.8 1.8 4.7 4.0 5.3 3.8 8.5 5.8 5.6 5.7 5.9 6.5 6.3 6.0

Durable Medical Equipment — 4.4 1.7 0.8 7.3 5.1 7.2 5.0 6.0 5.8 4.2 5.8 6.1 6.5 6.5 6.3
Other Non-Durable Medical Products — 5.9 3.7 2.6 2.6 3.0 3.6 2.7 10.8 5.9 6.7 5.7 5.7 6.4 6.2 5.8

Government Administration — 2.3 -2.5 0.4 1.7 12.3 11.0 6.3 11.7 6.5 7.6 3.7 6.4 6.5 6.5 6.5
Net Cost of Private Health Insurance — 3.8 -1.4 -2.2 8.4 4.3 6.8 11.2 9.2 4.1 5.9 3.4 4.5 5.6 6.7 6.1
Government Public Health Activities — 10.4 5.3 4.9 8.2 5.1 5.0 4.6 5.3 5.4 5.6 5.8 6.1 6.0 6.1 6.1

Investment — 9.7 7.1 -4.9 1.9 1.9 1.2 2.6 4.8 5.8 5.9 6.3 6.3 6.0 5.8 5.7
— 1.3 3.4 5.3 7.9 1.8 -3.0 -0.1 4.4 5.7 6.4 6.6 6.5 6.3 6.3 6.2Research2

Structures & Equipment — 13.6 8.6 -8.9 -0.8 1.9 3.3 3.8 5.0 5.8 5.7 6.2 6.3 5.9 5.6 5.4


